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Case No.

Manuel's Arco
Manuel's Arco
Mike's Texaco
Palmer Paving

Rocky Creek Texaco
Rodriguez Texaco

Skip’s Arco

Town of Bethany ..

Town of Bristol

Town of Canton
Town of Chelmsford

Town of Garne

Town of La Grange
Town of Mount Pleasant
Town of St. Johnsbury

Town of Winch
Town of Winch

Village of Ponton Beach

Village of Yello

Corporation ..

| PR

endon
ester

w Springs

RF304-14991
RF304-14992
RF321-20578
RF321-20452
RF321-20495
RF321-19752
RF304-9107

RF272-84761
RF272-84693
RF272-84628
RF272-96576
RF272-84886
RF272-84970
RF272-84673
RF272-84785
RF272-84662
RF272-84669
RF272-84968
RF272-84715

Copies of the full text of these

decisions and orders are available in the

Public Reference Room of the Office of
Hearings and Appeals, Room 1E-234,
Forrestal Building, 1000 Independence
Avenue, SW., Washington, DC 20585,
Monday through Friday, between the
hours of 1 p.m. and 5 p.m., except

federal holidays. They are also available

in Energy Management: Federal Energy
Guidelines, a commercially published

loose leaf reporter system.

Bardahl Manufacturing Corp
City of Hendersonville
Town of Brookline
Cook County Government
Gulf Oil Corporation/Glasscock Trucking Co
Aline Manire & Mary E. Young Guinn
Emery Investments, Inc
Gulf Oil Corporation/Greyhound Rent-a-Car et al ....
Gulf Oil Corporation/Wham Petroleum Corportion
Indiana Bell Telephone et al

Dismissals
The following submissions were
dismissed:
Name Case No.

Al's Texaco ...

Altamont Comm Unit Sch

Dist 10.
Antwerp Local

trict.
Beverly Park T
City of Attalla
City of Cabot
City of Clyde
City of Lynwoo

City of Mount Rainier
City of Mount Vernon
City of Oakdale

City of Taylor

City of West Columbia ...

Dallam County

School Dis-

exaco

d

RF321-20526
RF272-79620

RF272-79958

RF321-20869
RF272-84551
RF272-84330
RF272-85901
RF272-84595
RF272-84511
RF272-84575
RF272-84516
RF272-85947
RF272-84394
RF272-85526

Dated: February 28, 1995.
George B. Breznay,

Director, Office of Hearings and Appeals.
[FR Doc. 95-6015 Filed 3-9-95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6450-01-P

Issuance of Decisions and Orders
During the Week of January 16

Through January 20, 1995

During the week of January 16
through January 20, 1995, the decisions
and orders listed below were issued
with respect to applications for relief

filed with the Office of Hearings and
Appeals of the Department of Energy.
The following summary also contains a
list of submissions that were dismissed
by the Office of Hearings and Appeals.

Refund Applications

The Office of Hearings and Appeals
issued the following Decisions and
Orders concerning refund applications,
which are not summarized. Copies of
the full texts of the Decisions and
Orders are available in the Public
Reference Room of the Office of

Hearings and Appeals.

Decorative Specialities, Intl .
Durham Schools ....
Eby’s Inc
Goshen County School Dis-
trict #1.
Hale Area Schools
Harrington Park School Dist
Hatch Valley School District
Headquarters
John’s Texaco Station
Kelseyville Unified
Keystone School District
L’Anse Creuse Public
Schools.
Laraway CC School District
70C.
Lisbon Schooals ...
Loy’s Texaco
Magnet Cove School District

RF272-95079
RF272-79966
RF321-20889
RF272-82545

RF272-79622
RF272-79959
RF272-79844
VSO-0009

RF321-20906
RF272-79726
RF272-79792
RF272-79873

RF272-84383
RF272-79965

RF321-20880
RF272-79767

Meridian Texaco

Money QOil Co

Moniteau County School
District.

New Knoxville Local School
District.

New Ulm-Hanska School
District.

North Muskegon Public
Schools.

Orange County Highway

Orlando Utilities Commission

Passaic County Regional
High School District.

Pinter Brothers Co

Polk County Environmental
Services.

Rantoul Township HS Dis-
trict.

.............................................................................................................................. RA272-64 01/20/95

........................................................................................................................................ RF272-94604 01/20/95
RF272-94648

RF272-94607 01/19/95

.................................................................................................... RF300-21817 01/20/95
............................................................................................................... RF300-21818
RF300-21819

RF300-13998 01/19/95

.......................................................................................... RF300-19785 01/20/95

............................................................................................................................... RF272-93731 01/20/95

Name Case No. Name Case No.
Darling of Delaware Co., Inc | RF272-94433  McKenna & Cuneo .............. VFA-0016

RF321-20401
RF304-15069
RF272-84589
RF272-79991
RF272-79720
RF272-79623
RF272-96209
RF321-20809
RF272-79997

RF272-89150
RF272-97091

RF272-79892




Federal Register / Vol. 60, No. 47 / Friday, March 10, 1995 / Notices

13155

Name Case No.

VSO-0007
RF272-82403
RF272-79919
HRO-0077
RF272-84133

Rocky Flats
Salem School District 43-3 .
Scarborough Schools
Shore Oil Company, Inc
South Central Local School
District.
South Williamsport A School
District.
Totawa School District .........
Town of Bellingham .............
Town of Coventry ...............
Town of Lutcher ...................
Town of Nahant
Town of Thomaston .............
Valley Local School District .
Village of Babylon ................
Village of Fox River Grove ..
Village of New Richmond ....
Village of Wauconda ............
West Jefferson Hills School
District.
Williamsburg Comm Sch
Dist.

RF272-79933

RF272-79927
RF272-82667
RF272-84530
RF272-84573
RF272-85365
RF272-84414
RF272-79936
RF272-84388
RF272-82889
RF272-85785
RF272-84526
RF272-82580

RF272-79757

Copies of the full text of these
decisions and orders are available in the
Public Reference Room of the Office of
Hearings and Appeals, Room 1E-234,
Forrestal Building, 1000 Independence
Avenue, SW., Washington, DC 20585,
Monday through Friday, between the
hours of 1 p.m. and 5 p.m., except
federal holidays. They are also available
in Energy Management: Federal Energy
Guidelines, a commercially published
loose leaf reporter system.

Dated: February 28, 1995.

George B. Breznay,

Director, Office of Hearings and Appeals.
[FR Doc. 95-6016 Filed 3-9-95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6450-01-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY

[FRL-5168-5]
Agency Information Collection
Activities Under OMB Review

AGENCY: Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA).
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In compliance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C.
3501 et seq.), this notice announces that
the Information Collection Request (ICR)
abstracted below has been forwarded to
the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and comment. The
ICR describes the nature of the
information collection and its expected
cost and burden.

DATES: Comments must be submitted on
or before April 10, 1995.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For
further information or a copy call Sandy

Farmer at EPA, (202) 260-2740, please
refer to EPA ICR # 1741.01.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Office of Prevention, Pesticides and
Toxics

Title: Correction of Misreported
Chemical Substances on the Toxic
Substances Control Act (TSCA) Control
Substances Inventory (EPA ICR No.
1741.01). This is a new collection.

Abstract: Members of the chemical
industry, who misreported chemical
substances on the Toxic Substances
Control Act (TSCA) Chemical
Substances Inventory, may submit
corrections on Form C. The information
on Form C allows OPPT to establish a
correct chemical identity which
accurately reflects the substance the
submitter manufacturers.

Burden Statement: Burden for this
collection of information is estimated to
average 1 hour per respondent for
reporting. There is no recordkeeping
requirement. This estimate includes the
time needed to review instructions,
gather and submit the information, and
report the information.

Respondents: Manufacturers and
importers of chemical substances.

Estimated number of respondents:
200 respondents.

Estimated number of responses per
respondents: 1.

Estimated total annual burden on
respondents: 200 hours.

Frequency of collection: As need
arises.

Send comments regarding the burden
estimate, or any other aspect of the
information collection, including
suggestions for reducing the burden to:
Sandy Farmer, EPA ICR # 1741.01, U.S.

Environmental Protection Agency,

Information Policy Branch (2136), 401

M Street, SW., Washington, DC 20460.

and

Tim Hunt, Office of Management and
Budget, Office of Information and
Regulatory Affairs, 725 17th Street,
NW.,Washington, DC 20503.
Dated: March 3, 1995.

Paul Lapsley,

Director, Regulatory Management Division.

[FR Doc. 95-5989 Filed 3-9-95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6560-50-F

[ER-FRL-4720-9]

Environmental Impact Statements;
Notice of Availability

Responsible Agency: Office of Federal
Activities, General Information (202)
260-5076 or (202) 260-5075.

Weekly receipt of Environmental
Impact Statements Filed February 28,

1995 Through March 03, 1995 Pursuant
to 40 CFR 1506.9.

EIS No. 950066, Final EIS, FHW, CA,
CA-41 Route Adoption of Alignment
Project, between El Paso Avenue and
CA-145, Funding, Right-of-Way
Acquisition and COE Section 404
Permit, Fresno and Madera Counties,
CA, Due: April 10, 1995, Contact:
Dennis A. Scoville (916) 498-5034.

EIS No. 950067, Draft Supplement,
FHW, CA, Devil’s Slide Bypass
Improvement, CA-1 from Half Moon
Bay Airport to Linda Mar Boulevard,
Preferred Alternative Estimated
Future Project-Generated Noise Study,
Funding, Pacifica and San Mateo
Counties, CA, Due: April 24, 1995,
Contact: Contact: John R. Schultz
(916) 498-5041.

EIS No. 950068, Draft EIS, BLM, CA,
NV, Alturas 345 kilovolt (kv) Electric
Power Transmission Line Project,
Construction, Operation and
Maintenance, Right-of-Way Grant
Approval, Special-Use-Permit and
COE Section 404 Permit, Susanville
District, Modoc, Lassen and Sierra
Counties, CA and Washoe County,
NV, Due: May 03, 1995, Contact: Peter
Humm (916) 257-0456.

EIS No. 950069, Draft EIS, BLM, WY,
Texaco’s Stagecoach Draw Unit
Natural Gas Field Development
Project, Implementation, Application
for Permit to Drill, Right-of-Way
Grant, Temporary Use-Permit and
COE Section 404 Permit, Farson,
Sweetwater County, WY, Due: April
25, 1995, Contact: Bill McMahan (307)
382-5350.

EIS No. 950070, Final EIS, FRC, AK,
Yukon Pacific Liquefied Natural Gas
(LNG) Liquefaction Plant
Construction and Operation,
Approval, Anderson Bay, Port Valdez,
AK, Due: April 10, 1995, Contact:
Chris Zerby (202) 208-0111.

EIS No. 950071, Draft EIS, FTA, CA,
Mid-Coast Corridor Mass Transit
Improvement Project, Funding, San
Diego County, CA, Due: May 08, 1995,
Contact: Robert Hom (415) 744-3116.

EIS No. 950072, Final EIS, VAD, Hl,
Veterans Affairs Medical and Regional
Office Center Relocation to Tripler
Army Medical Center, Construction
and Renovation, Approval and
NPDES Permit, Oahu, HI, Due: April
10, 1995, Contact: Eugene Keller (202)
233-2463.

EIS No. 950073, Draft EIS, BLM, AZ,
Grand Canyon National Park General
Management Plan, Implementation,
Coconino and Mohave Counties, AZ,
Due: April 24, 1995, Contact: Larry L.
Norris (303) 969-2267.
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