

Name	Case No.
Manuel's Arco .....	RF304-14991
Manuel's Arco .....	RF304-14992
Mike's Texaco .....	RF321-20578
Palmer Paving Corporation .....	RF321-20452
Rocky Creek Texaco .....	RF321-20495
Rodriguez Texaco .....	RF321-19752
Skip's Arco .....	RF304-9107
Town of Bethany .....	RF272-84761
Town of Bristol .....	RF272-84693
Town of Canton .....	RF272-84628
Town of Chelmsford .....	RF272-96576
Town of Garner .....	RF272-84886
Town of La Grange .....	RF272-84970
Town of Mount Pleasant .....	RF272-84673
Town of St. Johnsbury .....	RF272-84785
Town of Winchendon .....	RF272-84662
Town of Winchester .....	RF272-84669
Village of Ponton Beach .....	RF272-84968
Village of Yellow Springs .....	RF272-84715

Copies of the full text of these decisions and orders are available in the Public Reference Room of the Office of Hearings and Appeals, Room 1E-234, Forrestal Building, 1000 Independence Avenue, SW., Washington, DC 20585, Monday through Friday, between the hours of 1 p.m. and 5 p.m., except federal holidays. They are also available in *Energy Management: Federal Energy Guidelines*, a commercially published loose leaf reporter system.

Dated: February 28, 1995.  
**George B. Breznay,**  
*Director, Office of Hearings and Appeals.*  
 [FR Doc. 95-6015 Filed 3-9-95; 8:45 am]  
**BILLING CODE 6450-01-P**

filed with the Office of Hearings and Appeals of the Department of Energy. The following summary also contains a list of submissions that were dismissed by the Office of Hearings and Appeals.

**Refund Applications**

The Office of Hearings and Appeals issued the following Decisions and Orders concerning refund applications, which are not summarized. Copies of the full texts of the Decisions and Orders are available in the Public Reference Room of the Office of Hearings and Appeals.

**Issuance of Decisions and Orders During the Week of January 16 Through January 20, 1995**

During the week of January 16 through January 20, 1995, the decisions and orders listed below were issued with respect to applications for relief

Bardahl Manufacturing Corp .....	RA272-64	01/20/95
City of Hendersonville .....	RF272-94604	01/20/95
Town of Brookline .....	RF272-94648	
Cook County Government .....	RF272-94607	01/19/95
Gulf Oil Corporation/Glasscock Trucking Co .....	RF300-21817	01/20/95
Aline Manire & Mary E. Young Guinn .....	RF300-21818	
Emery Investments, Inc .....	RF300-21819	
Gulf Oil Corporation/Greyhound Rent-a-Car et al .....	RF300-13998	01/19/95
Gulf Oil Corporation/Wham Petroleum Corporation .....	RF300-19785	01/20/95
Indiana Bell Telephone et al .....	RF272-93731	01/20/95

**Dismissals**

The following submissions were dismissed:

Name	Case No.
Al's Texaco .....	RF321-20526
Altamont Comm Unit Sch Dist 10.	RF272-79620
Antwerp Local School District.	RF272-79958
Beverly Park Texaco .....	RF321-20869
City of Attalla .....	RF272-84551
City of Cabot .....	RF272-84330
City of Clyde .....	RF272-85901
City of Lynwood .....	RF272-84595
City of Mount Rainier .....	RF272-84511
City of Mount Vernon .....	RF272-84575
City of Oakdale .....	RF272-84516
City of Taylor .....	RF272-85947
City of West Columbia .....	RF272-84394
Dallam County .....	RF272-85526

Name	Case No.	Name	Case No.
Darling of Delaware Co., Inc	RF272-94433	McKenna & Cuneo .....	VFA-0016
Decorative Specialities, Intl	RF272-95079	Meridian Texaco .....	RF321-20401
Durham Schools .....	RF272-79966	Money Oil Co .....	RF304-15069
Eby's Inc .....	RF321-20889	Moniteau County School District.	RF272-84589
Goshen County School District #1.	RF272-82545	New Knoxville Local School District.	RF272-79991
Hale Area Schools .....	RF272-79622	New Ulm-Hanska School District.	RF272-79720
Harrington Park School Dist	RF272-79959	North Muskegon Public Schools.	RF272-79623
Hatch Valley School District Headquarters .....	RF272-79844	Orange County Highway .....	RF272-96209
John's Texaco Station .....	VSO-0009	Orlando Utilities Commission	RF321-20809
Kelseyville Unified .....	RF321-20906	Passaic County Regional High School District.	RF272-79997
Keystone School District .....	RF272-79726	Pinter Brothers Co .....	RF272-89150
L'Anse Creuse Public Schools.	RF272-79792	Polk County Environmental Services.	RF272-97091
Laraway CC School District 70C.	RF272-79873	Rantoul Township HS District.	RF272-79892
Lisbon Schools .....	RF272-84383		
Loy's Texaco .....	RF272-84383		
Magnet Cove School District	RF272-79965		
	RF321-20880		
	RF272-79767		

Name	Case No.
Rocky Flats .....	VSO-0007
Salem School District 43-3 .	RF272-82403
Scarborough Schools .....	RF272-79919
Shore Oil Company, Inc .....	HRO-0077
South Central Local School District.	RF272-84133
South Williamsport A School District.	RF272-79933
Totawa School District .....	RF272-79927
Town of Bellingham .....	RF272-82667
Town of Coventry .....	RF272-84530
Town of Lutcher .....	RF272-84573
Town of Nahant .....	RF272-85365
Town of Thomaston .....	RF272-84414
Valley Local School District .	RF272-79936
Village of Babylon .....	RF272-84388
Village of Fox River Grove ..	RF272-82889
Village of New Richmond ....	RF272-85785
Village of Wauconda .....	RF272-84526
West Jefferson Hills School District.	RF272-82580
Williamsburg Comm Sch Dist.	RF272-79757

Copies of the full text of these decisions and orders are available in the Public Reference Room of the Office of Hearings and Appeals, Room 1E-234, Forrestal Building, 1000 Independence Avenue, SW., Washington, DC 20585, Monday through Friday, between the hours of 1 p.m. and 5 p.m., except federal holidays. They are also available in *Energy Management: Federal Energy Guidelines*, a commercially published loose leaf reporter system.

Dated: February 28, 1995.

**George B. Breznay,**

*Director, Office of Hearings and Appeals.*

[FR Doc. 95-6016 Filed 3-9-95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6450-01-P

## ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[FRL-5168-5]

### Agency Information Collection Activities Under OMB Review

**AGENCY:** Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** In compliance with the Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C. 3501 *et seq.*), this notice announces that the Information Collection Request (ICR) abstracted below has been forwarded to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and comment. The ICR describes the nature of the information collection and its expected cost and burden.

**DATES:** Comments must be submitted on or before April 10, 1995.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** For further information or a copy call Sandy

Farmer at EPA, (202) 260-2740, please refer to EPA ICR # 1741.01.

#### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

#### Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxics

**Title:** Correction of Misreported Chemical Substances on the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) Control Substances Inventory (EPA ICR No. 1741.01). This is a new collection.

**Abstract:** Members of the chemical industry, who misreported chemical substances on the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) Chemical Substances Inventory, may submit corrections on Form C. The information on Form C allows OPPT to establish a correct chemical identity which accurately reflects the substance the submitter manufactures.

**Burden Statement:** Burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 1 hour per respondent for reporting. There is no recordkeeping requirement. This estimate includes the time needed to review instructions, gather and submit the information, and report the information.

**Respondents:** Manufacturers and importers of chemical substances.

**Estimated number of respondents:** 200 respondents.

**Estimated number of responses per respondents:** 1.

**Estimated total annual burden on respondents:** 200 hours.

**Frequency of collection:** As need arises.

Send comments regarding the burden estimate, or any other aspect of the information collection, including suggestions for reducing the burden to: Sandy Farmer, EPA ICR # 1741.01, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Information Policy Branch (2136), 401 M Street, SW., Washington, DC 20460. and

Tim Hunt, Office of Management and Budget, Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, 725 17th Street, NW., Washington, DC 20503.

Dated: March 3, 1995.

**Paul Lapsley,**

*Director, Regulatory Management Division.*

[FR Doc. 95-5989 Filed 3-9-95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6560-50-F

[ER-FRL-4720-9]

### Environmental Impact Statements; Notice of Availability

Responsible Agency: Office of Federal Activities, General Information (202) 260-5076 or (202) 260-5075.

Weekly receipt of Environmental Impact Statements Filed February 28,

1995 Through March 03, 1995 Pursuant to 40 CFR 1506.9.

**EIS No. 950066,** Final EIS, FHW, CA, CA-41 Route Adoption of Alignment Project, between El Paso Avenue and CA-145, Funding, Right-of-Way Acquisition and COE Section 404 Permit, Fresno and Madera Counties, CA, Due: April 10, 1995, Contact: Dennis A. Scoville (916) 498-5034.

**EIS No. 950067,** Draft Supplement, FHW, CA, Devil's Slide Bypass Improvement, CA-1 from Half Moon Bay Airport to Linda Mar Boulevard, Preferred Alternative Estimated Future Project-Generated Noise Study, Funding, Pacifica and San Mateo Counties, CA, Due: April 24, 1995, Contact: Contact: John R. Schultz (916) 498-5041.

**EIS No. 950068,** Draft EIS, BLM, CA, NV, Alturas 345 kilovolt (kv) Electric Power Transmission Line Project, Construction, Operation and Maintenance, Right-of-Way Grant Approval, Special-Use-Permit and COE Section 404 Permit, Susanville District, Modoc, Lassen and Sierra Counties, CA and Washoe County, NV, Due: May 03, 1995, Contact: Peter Humm (916) 257-0456.

**EIS No. 950069,** Draft EIS, BLM, WY, Texaco's Stagecoach Draw Unit Natural Gas Field Development Project, Implementation, Application for Permit to Drill, Right-of-Way Grant, Temporary Use-Permit and COE Section 404 Permit, Farson, Sweetwater County, WY, Due: April 25, 1995, Contact: Bill McMahan (307) 382-5350.

**EIS No. 950070,** Final EIS, FRC, AK, Yukon Pacific Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG) Liquefaction Plant Construction and Operation, Approval, Anderson Bay, Port Valdez, AK, Due: April 10, 1995, Contact: Chris Zerby (202) 208-0111.

**EIS No. 950071,** Draft EIS, FTA, CA, Mid-Coast Corridor Mass Transit Improvement Project, Funding, San Diego County, CA, Due: May 08, 1995, Contact: Robert Hom (415) 744-3116.

**EIS No. 950072,** Final EIS, VAD, HI, Veterans Affairs Medical and Regional Office Center Relocation to Tripler Army Medical Center, Construction and Renovation, Approval and NPDES Permit, Oahu, HI, Due: April 10, 1995, Contact: Eugene Keller (202) 233-2463.

**EIS No. 950073,** Draft EIS, BLM, AZ, Grand Canyon National Park General Management Plan, Implementation, Coconino and Mohave Counties, AZ, Due: April 24, 1995, Contact: Larry L. Norris (303) 969-2267.